
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 

ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY PROJECT (RRSP) 
EIB Loan No. 82.640 and 96.962 

 

CONSULTING SERVICES FOR SUPERVISION OF REHABILITATION WORKS INCLUDING 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL SAFEGUARD MONITORING ON RS/WB/EIB SECTIONS 

UNDER RRSP 

Contract Ref. No. RRSP/CS3-SESM3/2023-04 
 
Tendering was conducted through the international open procedure for award of the contract in 
accordance with the valid Guidelines of the European Investment Bank “Guide to Procurement for 
projects financed by the EIB”. 
 
Invitation for Proposals was published on the official PERS Web Site with free access on 
December 07, 2023, in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia", No. 110 from December 
08, 2023 and in the “Official Journal of the European Union” No. 240 from December 13, 2023. 
 
Five (5) Consultants submitted their Proposals. 
 
The overall technical scores and scores assigned for each criterion and sub-criterion to each 
Consultant were the following: 
 

Consultants’ 
names 

  01 02 03 04 05 

  

JV IPSA Institut 
d.o.o Institut & 

IGH doo 

JV Građevinski 
Institut 

Centralna 
Putna 

Laboratorija 
DOO (CPL 

Institute) & IRD 
Engineering 
s.l.r (IRD) 

JV AG Institut 
& RINA 

Consulting 
S.p.A. & Enova 
Sarajevo d.o.o. 

& SDC 
Professional 

JV Louis 
Berger d.o.o. 
and Novius 

d.o.o. 

Roughton 
International 

Limited 

Criteria max Scores Scores Scores Scores Scores 

(i)      Experience 10 9.36 9.52 7.48 8.04 6.02 

(ii)     Methodology 40 32.79 38.96 37.74 38.45 37.23 

(iii)    Proposed 
staff 

50 37.69 41.12 40.05 35.27 34.76 

Total score 100 79.83 89.60 85.27 81.76 78.01 

Rank 4 1 2 3 5 

 
The prices offered by each Consultant as read out and as they have been evaluated were as 
follows: 
 

file:///D:/PERS/2)%20RRSP/3)%20Consulting%20Services/Supervision%20with%20ESM/EBRD/10%20Contract/CAN/TER%20Evaluation%20scores%20za%20potrebe%20CAN.xlsx%23RANGE!A12


Consultants' names 

Proposals' prices as 

Read out Adjust

ments 

Evaluated 

price(s) 

Conversion to currency of 

evaluation (RSD) 

Cur 
Amounts 

Exchange 
rate(s) 

Proposals’ prices 

(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) * (4) 

JV IPSA Institut d.o.o 
Institut & IGH doo 

EUR 3,995,000.00 0.00 3,995,000.00 117.5234 469,505,983.00 

JV Građevinski Institut 
Centralna Putna 
Laboratorija DOO (CPL 
Institute) & IRD 
Engineering s.l.r (IRD) 

RSD 464,564,357.35 0.00 464,564,357.35 1.0000 464,564,357.35 

JV AG Institut & RINA 
Consulting S.p.A. & 
Enova Sarajevo d.o.o. & 
SDC Professional 

EUR 3,826,460.00 0.00 3,826,460.00 117.5234 449,698,589.16 

JV Louis Berger d.o.o. 
and Novius d.o.o. 

EUR 4,081,254.78 0.00 4,081,254.78 117.5234 479,642,938.01 

Roughton International 
Limited 

EUR 3,383,000.00 0.00 3,383,000.00 117.5234 397,581,662.20 

 
Final rank of the Consultants was as follows. 
 

Consultants’ names 

Technical Evaluation Financial Evaluation Combined Evaluation 

Technical 

scores 

Weighted 

Scores 

Financial 

score 

Weighted 

Scores Scores 

S(t)*T + S(f)*P 
RANK 

S(t) S(t)*T S(f) S(f)*P 

JV IPSA Institut d.o.o Institut & IGH 
doo 

79.83 63.86 84.68 16.94 80.80 5 

JV Građevinski Institut Centralna 
Putna Laboratorija DOO (CPL 
Institute) & IRD Engineering s.l.r 
(IRD) 

89.60 71.68 85.58 17.12 88.80 1 

JV AG Institut & RINA Consulting 
S.p.A. & Enova Sarajevo d.o.o. & 
SDC Professional 

85.27 68.22 88.41 17.68 85.90 2 

JV Louis Berger d.o.o. and Novius 
d.o.o. 

81.76 65.41 82.89 16.58 81.99 4 

Roughton International Limited 78.01 62.41 100.00 20.00 82.41 3 



 
Recommendation for the contract award went to the Consultant with the highest combined 
technical and financial score. 
 
Successful Consultant: JV “CPL Institute - IRD” 
Total Price: 464,564,357.35 RSD 
Consulting Services for Supervision of Rehabilitation Works including Environmental and Social 
Safeguard Monitoring on Additional EIB Sections under RRSP 
Duration of Contract: 30 months 
Date Contract Signed: 28 May 2025 
Implementing Agency: Public Enterprise “Roads of Serbia” 


